include forecasted balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and
securitizations, as well as prepayment and reinvestment behavior.

Earnings-at-risk also can result from changes in the slope of the yield
curve, because the Firm has the ability to lend at fixed rates and bor-
row at variable or short-term fixed rates. Based upon these scenarios,
the Firm’s earnings would be affected negatively by a sudden and
unanticipated increase in short-term rates without a corresponding
increase in long-term rates. Conversely, higher long-term rates generally
are beneficial to earnings, particularly when the increase is not
accompanied by rising short-term rates.

Immediate changes in interest rates present a limited view of risk,
and so a number of alternative scenarios also are reviewed. These
scenarios include the implied forward curve, nonparallel rate shifts
and severe interest rate shocks on selected key rates. These scenarios
are intended to provide a comprehensive view of JPMorgan Chase’s
earnings-at-risk over a wide range of outcomes.

JPMorgan Chase’s 12-month pretax earnings sensitivity profile as of
December 31, 2007 and 2006, were as follows.

Immediate change in rates

(in millions) +200bp +100bp -100bp -200bp

December 31, 2007 $ (26) $ 55 $(308) $ (664)
December 31, 2006 $ (101) $ 28 $ (21) $ (182)

The primary change in earnings-at-risk from December 31, 2006,
reflects increased prepayments on loans and securities due to lower
market interest rates. The Firm is exposed to both rising and falling
rates. The Firm’s risk to rising rates is largely the result of increased
funding costs. In contrast, the exposure to falling rates is the result
of higher anticipated levels of loan and securities prepayments.

Risk identification for large exposures (“RIFLE”)
Individuals who manage risk positions, particularly those that are
complex, are responsible for identifying potential losses that could
arise from specific, unusual events, such as a potential tax change, and